Recurrent and Capital Appropriation 2,513,129 2,492,501 2,513,129 2,492,501

Net Cash used on Operating Activities 1,293,871 1,148,478 1,293,871 1,148,478

Reconciliation of cash flows from the net cost of services as reported in the Operating Statement to the net cash used on Operating

Activities.

26 THE FINANCIAL IMPACT OF ADOPTING AUSTRALIAN EQUIVALENTS TO INTERNATIONAL
FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (AEIFRS)

The RTA has applied the AEIFRS for the first time in the 2005–06 financial report.The key areas where changes in accounting policies

have impacted are disclosed below. Some of these impacts arise because AEIFRS requirements are different from previous AASB

requirements (AGAAP). Other impacts arise from options in AEIFRS that were not available or not applied under previous AGAAP. The

RTA has adopted the options mandated by NSW Treasury for all NSW public sector agencies. The impacts disclosed below reflect

Treasury’s mandates and policy decisions.

The impacts of adopting AEIFRS on total equity and surplus as reported under previous AGAAP are shown below.There are no material

impacts on the RTA’s cash flows.

136 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(a) Reconciliation of Key Aggregates

30 June 20052 1 July 20041

$000 $000

Asset Asset

Accumulated Revaluation Accumulated Revaluation

Notes Funds Reserve Total Equity Funds Reserve Total Equity

Total equity under AGAAP 19 41,536,838 30,564,685 72,101,523 40,944,029 27,264,603 68,208,632

Derecognition of intangible assets * (15,000) – (15,000) (15,000) – (15,000)

Defined benefit superannuation

adjustment for change in

discount rate  (121,748) (96,330) (218,078) (113,084) (96,330) (209,414)

Write back of PSPI upfront

payments previously recognised

as revenue * (369,915) – (369,915) (369,915) – (369,915)

Assets held for sale  – – – (2,702) – (2,702)

Sub-total (506,663) (96,330) (602,993) (500,701) (96,330) (597,031)

Total equity under AEIFRS 19 41,030,175 30,468,355 71,498,530 40,443,328 27,168,273 67,611,601

1 = adjustments as at the date of transition

2 = adjustments as at the date of transition plus the year ended 30 June 2005

Reconciliation of surplus/(deficit) under AGAAP to surplus/(deficit) under AEIFRS

Year ended 30 June 2005 $000

Surplus under AGAAP 527,807

Defined benefit superannuation (8,664)

Reversal of assets held for sale - sale costs 2,702

Restatement of emerging interest on PSPI projects (15,070)

Surplus under AEIFRS 506,775

Based on the above, if AEIFRS were applied in 2004–05, Net Cost of Services would increase from $1,965 million to $1,971 million.

* AASB 138 Intangible Assets requires all research costs to be expensed and restricts the capitalisation of development costs. Previous